
CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 10490 
 

Amendment No. 2 to Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 10475 
 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that City of 
Kelowna Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 10475 be amended as follows: 
 
1. THAT Schedule “A”, under Zoning Bylaw No. 8000,  be amended by deleting the 

following:  
 
8000 4.2.2 Obstruct Bylaw 

Enforcement Officer or 
Authorized Representative 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

 
and replacing it the following:  

 
8000 4.2.2 Obstruct Bylaw 

Enforcement Officer or 
Authorized Representative 

$500.00 $450.00 $500.00 No 

 
2. AND THAT Schedule “A”, under Fire Prevention Regulation Bylaw No. 6110-89 be 

amended by deleting the following:  
 
6110-
89 

6.2 (a)(i) Fail to maintain emergency 
exit lighting 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

 
and replacing it with: 
 
6110-
89 

6.2 (a)(i) Fail to maintain fire alarm 
system 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

 
3. AND THAT Schedule “A”, under Fire Prevention Regulation Bylaw No. 6110-89 be 

futher amended by deleting the following:  
 
6110-
89 

6.2(b) Fail to maintain fire 
suppression system 

$500.00 $450.00 $500.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.2(c) Keep an ash pit other than 
provided for 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

6110-
89 

6.2(d) Fail to place ashes in non-
combustible receptacle 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

6110-
89 

6.2(e) Accumulation of 
combustible materials in 
alley/premises/sidewalk 

$150.00 $125.00 $175.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.3(a) Fail to secure vacant 
building 

$500.00  $450.00 $500.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.4(c) Sell inflammable liquids in 
unapproved container 

$150.00 $125.00 $175.00 No 

6110-
89 

6.5(a) Connect to fire hydrant 
without approval 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.5(b) Fail to install smoke alarm $100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.5(c) Fail to test smoke alarm $100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

 



Bylaw No. 10490 – Page 2 
and replacing it with the following: 
 
6110-
89 

6.2(a)(xi) Fail to maintain fire 
suppression system 

$500.00 $450.00 $500.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.2(b) Keep an ash pit other than 
provided for 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

6110-
89 

6.2(c) Fail to place ashes in non-
combustible receptacle 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

6110-
89 

6.2(d) Accumulation of 
combustible materials in 
alley/premises/sidewalk 

$150.00 $125.00 $175.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.2(e) Fail to secure vacant 
building 

$500.00 $450.00 $500.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.3(a) Sell inflammable liquids in 
unapproved container 

$150.00 $125.00 $175.00 No 

6110-
89 

6.4(c) Connect to fire hydrant 
without approval 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.5(a) Fail to install smoke alarm $100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

6110-
89 

6.5(b) Fail to test smoke alarm $100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

6110-
89 

6.5(c) Fail to install approved 
smoke alarm 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

 
4. AND THAT Schedule “A,” under Parks and Public Spaces Bylaw No. 6819-91 be 

amended by deleting the following:  
 
6819-
91 

3.24 Possession of liquor in park $230.00 $210.00 $250.00 Yes 

 
and replacing it with: 
 
6819-
91 

3.24 Possession of liquor in park $230.00 $200.00 $260.00 Yes 

 
5. AND THAT Schedule “A,” under Sanitary Sewer/Storm Drain Regulation Bylaw No. 

6618-90 be amended by deleting the following:  
 

6618-
90 

1.7.2 Connect Septic Tank to 
Sewer without Approval 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

6618-
90 

1.9.1 Permit Septic Tank Sludge 
into Sewer 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

6618-
90 

1.9.2 Obstruct Entry of Sewage 
Control Manager 

$500.00 $450.00 $500.00 No 

6618-
90 

1.10.2 Prevent Entry of Sewage 
Control Manager 

$500.00 $450.00 $500.00 No 

6618-
90 

1.10.3 Discharge Prohibited Gas 
Liquid or Substance into 
Sewer 

$500.00  $450.00 $500.00 No 

6618-
90 

2.1.1(a) Discharge Prohibited 
Substance in Sewer 

$200.00 $180.00 $220.00 No 



Bylaw No. 10490 – Page 3 
 
and replacing it with the following: 
  

6618-
90 

1.7.2 Fail to meet Regulations $100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

6618-
90 

1.9.1 Connect Septic Tank 
without Approval 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

6618-
90 1.9.2 Permit Septic Tank Sludge 

into Sewer $100.00 $90.00 $110.00 No 

6618-
90 

1.10.2 Obstruct Entry of Sewage 
Control Manager 

$500.00 $450.00 $500.00 No 

6618-
90 

1.10.3 Prevent Entry of Sewage 
Control Manager 

$500.00 $450.00 $500.00 No 

6618-
90 

2.1.1(a) Discharge Prohibited Gas 
Liquid or Substance into 
Sewer 

$500.00 $450.00 $500.00 No 

 
6. AND THAT Schedule “A,” under Election Sign Bylaw No. 10411 be amended by 

deleting the following:  
 

10411 5.1.1 election event signs 
hindering drivers of motor 
vehicles or pedestrians 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

 
and replacing it with the following: 
 
10411 5.1.2 (a) Election event signs   $100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 
10411 5.1.2 (b) Election event sign 

exceeding maximum area 
or height 

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

10411 5.1.2 (c) Election sign remaining 
after event    

$100.00 $90.00 $110.00 Yes 

 
7. This bylaw shall come into force and take effect as and from the date of adoption. 
 
8. This bylaw may be cited as "Bylaw No. 10490 being Amendment No. 2 to Bylaw Notice 

Enforcement Bylaw No. 10490". 
 
Read a first and second and third time by the Municipal Council this   
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this  
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 

 
City Clerk 


